
 

Consultation Summary Document 

Lowering the School Age at East Markham Primary School 

Total number of responses: 31 

Total number of Yes: 28 

Total number of No: 3 

 

Percentage of Yes: 90.3% 

Percentage of No: 9.7% 

 

 

 

Feedback breakdown: 

Parent of a child at a school: 18 

Parent of a pre-school aged child: 8 

Parent of both a child at the school and a pre-school aged child: 2 

Close neighbour: 2 

Member of the local community: 1 

Local faith group: 0 

Local community group: 0

Comments Reply from East Markham Primary School 

I have a daughter who started with East Markham School in September last 
year. I also have a little boy who will be 3 in August and he is set to start 
Pippins in September this year. I feel this could be good for my little boy 
especially with him potentially being one of the youngest in the year. 

Thank you for your comment. 

This is a great idea! My only concerns are the impact it will have on existing 
school children. If the appropriate resources…. Eg staff, space, facilities do 
not compromise the existing school and the students I am happy. My 
daughter is going into reception and there is mention of nursery children 
integrating with the reception class. Not sure how this would work and how 
this will affect the education provision of reception children? Reduced 
teachers, bigger class sizes, mixing of ages. Don’t think I agree with that part 
as younger children require more attention and are developmentally more 
immature… this may then reduce the quality of education for reception 
children. Hopefully this is not the case. 

The nursery and reception children would have their own classrooms and 
their own class teacher(s) / support staff. We would however look to develop 
a foundation stage outside area, for example, which both classes would be 
able to access. The classes might also work together on projects such as a 
Christmas Nativity, or similar, but would be taught and offered the majority 
of their provision in their separate classes.    
Thank you for your comment. 

It definitely makes sense for school to run a preschool setting, it has done 
for years however the information provided doesn’t state if pippins is closing 
and if the school does open a preschool setting, does that mean there will 

If the school were to open a nursery class, the provision offered would be 
from 3 years old. Unfortunately, it would mean that provision for 2.5-3 year 
olds would not be available on the school site. Starting the provision from 3 



not be a provision for 2.5-3 year olds Where will the new pre school class be 
within the school? 

years offers many benefits however, including offering a more specific F1 
setting in line with the Early Years Foundation Stage. If any parents did want 
to discuss this further or have any concerns, please do contact the school 
office (office@eastmarkham.notts.sch.uk / 01777870439) and we will 
endeavour to support however we can.  
Thank you for your comment.  

I have a little one about to turn 3 and live opposite the turning the school on 
High St so would love to be able to just walk over and take him to nursery. 
Currently he goes to a childcare EYFS setting but a school nursery would be 
great prep for reception. 

Thank you for your comment.  

I would love the pippins staff to stay and for the wrap around hours to 
remain unchanged. I can't think of any negatives to introducing a foundation 
unit. 

There would be no plans to reduce the wrap around hours.  
Thank you for your comment. 

The road is already dangerous due to the irresponsible parking of parents. 
No further expansion should be allowed until parking issues resolved. 

We too have concerns about parking and traffic on Askham Road. We will 
continue to communicate with parents and work with Nottinghamshire 
County Council / Via to endeavour to improve this. However, we envisage 
that a high number of the families that would travel to a new nursery 
provision would either already travel to Pippins, or are families within the 
school community. To that end, we would not envisage any significant 
increase in vehicle movement around the school. We would carefully 
consider the impact on this issue however. Thank you for your comment.  

But would still require wrap around care for current children. In this instance, wrap around care would be on offer for all current children, 
the provision would however be offered by school instead of Pippins Plus.  
Thank you for your comment.  

Our children attended Pippins prior to starting school and we found this 
made the transition to Reception so much easier. We feel that having a 
nursery onsite is hugely beneficial for the school. 

Thank you for your comment.  

Lowering the admission age will provide a more consistent and coherent 
approach. There are so many advantages for both children and staff: using 
the same phonics scheme, taking part in assemblies, actually being part of 
school not just an ‘add on’ and a much smoother transition into Reception. 

Thank you for your comment.  

This Google Form seems a bit limiting and only allows for a yes or no 
response, which is a bit disappointing. We have said no at this stage, 
because we feel that the staff at Pippins do an absolutely outstanding job 
for the children and our daughter actually benefitted from being able to 
access Pippins at 2 1/2, which wouldn't have been possible if the admission 

It is important to reiterate the purpose of this consultation, which was to 
collect initial responses towards the lowering of school age admission. We 
are doing so with the aim of being as prepared as possible in the instance 
that Pippins were to close. If this were to happen, we would want to 
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age had been 3 years of age. Pippins is incredibly organised, something we 
haven't always been able to say about school lately. The curriculum is set 
out ahead and trips are planned with every last detail thought through. 
School on the other hand is struggling with these aspects and I fear that 
this sudden expansion is happening at a rate too fast for staff to keep up 
with. The only way I would feel that this could be successful is if the staff 
that are currently at Pippins are offered positions at the school ahead of 
any potential change, i.e. before they have to look for alternative 
employment in fear of not knowing ahead whether they get to stay on or 
not (in times like these we all need this security). Our daughter loves 
attending Pippins. She looks forward to seeing Beverley and the rest of the 
team and she feels safe. I fear that the current uncertainty will break up 
this routine and at the minute parents have had little reassurance from 
school about what will happen to current nursery children (and staff) if this 
change goes ahead. To make an informed decision we would need further 
details on such proposals. I can see the benefits of school taking over the 
nursery and we are not point blank against this as it eliminates a lot of 
issues, e.g. the need for a committee and an increase in nursery spaces 
(perhaps even an ability to offer additional after school places?). But what 
currently makes it so successful is the team behind the nursery, please bear 
this in mind when going into the next phase as our guess is that with this at 
consultation stage a decision has most likely already been made that this 
will go ahead. As someone working in education myself I can only praise 
Pippins and if the school does push ahead with these plans then I feel they 
would be an outstanding team to take on at school in which case we would 
feel 100% positive about this change. 

ensure that pre-school provision could be offered on site, maintaining 
continuity and offering quality provision for our catchment area. 
In this instance, further communication would be given, as relevant. 
 Please do contact the school leadership team if you wanted to discuss any 
concerns further (office@eastmarkham.notts.sch.uk / 01777870439).   
Thank you for your comment.  

I currently use Pippins who we love but I would always think it important to 
have a nursery either pippins or if that is not feasible a school nursery. 

Thank you for your comment. 
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